Clugin (ugds 7Ly CeZI6S36
Q Grant Thornton

Our Ref E30200528A1/AWA/IDM/DRO/LKG/7

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London EC2P 2YU

T +44 (0)20 7383 5100
F+44(0)20 7184 4308
grantthomton.co.uk

13 June 2017
Drear Sirs

Elysian Fuels 7 LLP to Elysian Fuels 12 LLP

Elysian Fuels 15 LLP to Elysian Fuels 23 LLP

Elysian Fuels 25 LLP, Elysian Fuels 26 LLP, Elysian Fuels 31 LLP,
Elysian Fuels 33 LLP and Elysian Fuels 36 LLP

- All in Liquidation (the LLPs)

1 Introduction

1.1 Following the appointment of Kevin Hellard and I as joint liquidators of the LLPs on
14 April 2016, and in accordance with Rule 4.49B of the Insolvency Act 1986, I now report
on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 13 April 2017 and enclose:

® Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 13 April 2017 for
each of the LLPs

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators i the period
from 14 April 2016 to 13 April 2017 and a statement of cxpenses incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additdonal information from the liquidator

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive.

1.2 The LLPs were incorporated between 2010 and 2013 together with another 16 Elysian Fuels
LLPs. Kevin Hellard and T were also appointed joint liquidators in relation to 13 of these
LLPs {the Other LLPs) on other dates in April and May 2016, however, separate reports are
required to be sent to the creditors and members of the Other LLPs due to the appoimntment
dates being different.

1.3 Please note that we are both authoerised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assodation to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out

R

all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

Chartersd Accountants

Grant Thernten UK LLP 15 & imited Jabilily partnership tegistered in England and Wales No OC307742 Registered afff 30/06/201 7 #5
Alist of members is available kom cur registered office, Gran! Thamtor UK LLP is authorised and reg.lated by the Fi COMPAN'ES HOUSE
Grant Thernton UK LLP 13 & member Frm af Grant Thornton [nterratonal Ltd (GTIL} GTIL and the member firms are n

its member firms are not agants of, and do not abligate, cne anather and are not liable for one another's acts or ormissicns. A list of parsoNNG| PErmINEd BF Lrant 1w w e,
Insolvenicy prachiianers and of their respective authonsing badies may ba inspected at the above address  Please ses granithomton co uk for furtner details.



2

3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

3.7

38

Statutory information
The LILPs’ stamtory details ate as follows:

Coutt reference number Appendix F
Registered number Appendix F
Regisiered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Background

The principal object of the LLPs 25 stated in cettain accounts of the LTPs was broadly
similar, namely the provision of consultancy services in the production and exploitation of
bio fuels. The I.LPs received investment funds from individuals and wete administered by
Future Capital Partners Limited.

HM Revenue & Customs (FIMRC) petitioned for the winding up of the LI.Ps and the Other
11Ps in relation to unpaid Value Added Tax, totalling £5,194,843.20.

Assets
There ate no known assets availzable to be tealised for the benefit of creditors.

Investigations

Investigations have been conducted in relation to the LLPs’ affaits and have included
information gatheting and gaining an understanding of the agreements and transactions
entered into by the LLPs.

Out investigations have noted that the LLPs and the Other LLPs received a total of
approximately £241million investment funds and the majority of funds teceived by the LLDs
wete paid to 2 related company (how in liquidation) for the provision of advance services.
This company in turn loaned funds to a connected company also now in liquidation.

Our investigations are focused an invesiigating the genuine and commercial nature of the
transactions involving the LLPs. Due to the confidential nature of the investigations, it is not
possible to disclose further detail in this report.

Creditors
Thete are no preferental creditors in this matter.

HMRC is the only unsecured creditor and a schedule of its claims against the LLPs #s at
Appendix G. Unfortunately, thete are no funds available for a disttibution to be made at this
time.



4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

HMRC has resolved that the joint liquidators’ remuneration be drawn by reference to time
costs plus an uplift of 25% (plus VAT) for the LLPs and the Other ILPs. Also, given a
significant amount of work will be indistinguishable between the LIPs and to save costs,
HMRC has apreed the joint liquidators’ costs for both the LLDPs and the Other LLPs to be
charged to one client number, as opposed to 33 different numbers.

I regulatly report to HMRC on the joint liguidatots’ ime costs and to date HMRC has
approved our incurred time costs and estimated future time costs totalling £465,885.00 (plus
VAT). However, thete ate no assets or funds available to meet the time costs and as such no

remuneration has been drawn,

You will note from the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIF) 9 table attached at Appendix C
that the joint liquidaters’ time costs for the period from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017 are
£396,170.50 reptesenting 1,316.80 hours at an avetage houtly rate of £300.83. Time costs
incutted in the same petiod but not dtawn as remunetation to date are also disclosed i

Appendix B.

Time is chatged in upits of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
Liquidatots can be found at:

The houtly charge out rates used in caleulating time costs for the cutrent and priot period are

as follows:

£
Partnet / Directots 470 - 615
Managers 290 - 470
Other seniot professianal 240 - 305
Administrators 160 - 230
Assistants and support staff 150 - 175

In addition, the joint liquidators have incurred expenses of £2,866.39 in. the period from

15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017 as detailed in Appendix B, which remain outstanding. A loan
has been provided by Grant Thorton UK LLP to pay the costs of Counsel, general searches,
transcripton costs and land registty costs in the sum of £19,700.51 and this is reflected in the
receipts and payments account for the Liquidation of Elysian Fuels 1 LLP.



4.7

4.8

Finally, Memety Crystal LLP have been engaged as the joint liquidators’ solicitors on a
conditional fee basis with an uplift of 100% and as such will only be paid if realisations are
achieved. My solicitots have incurred base time costs in the period from 15 April 2016 to
14 April 2017 totalling £100,999.50 (plus VAT) in relation to providing advice and assisting
with gatheting information in telation the LLPs and the Other LLPs, as also detailed at

Appendix B.
If you have any queties, please contact Daniel Ott or Simon Fear on the details below.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the LLPs

Amanda Wade
Jeint Liquidator

T 0117 305 7661 or 0117 305 7617

B daniel.r.ott@nk gt.com ot simon.a.fear@uk.gt.com



Elysian Fuels 1 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account

from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
Land Registry Costs
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees
DTI Cheque Fees

Counsel's Fees
General searches & transcription costs
Vat Receivable

Balance - 14 April 2017

Made up as follows

ISA
GT Loan Account

Appendix A

Total

0.00

32.00
1,170.00
88.00
10.75
15,945.00
436.50
3,076.30

20,958.55

(20,958.55)

(1,258.00)
(19,700.55)

(20,958.55)




Elysian Ifuels 2 LLP - in liquidation

Receipts and payments account
from 15 Aptil 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 220.89
T 220.89
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 (1,037.11)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,037.11)

(1,057.17)

Appendix A



Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 4 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments accournt
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
0.00
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 T (1,258.00)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,258.00)

(1,258.00)




Elysian Fuels 5 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 Aptil 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR.
£
Receipts
Cash at Banlk
Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Balance - 14 April 2017

Made up as follows

IsA

Appengix A

Total

214

214

1,170.00
88.00

1,258.00

{1,255.36)

(1,255.86)

{1,355.86)




Appendix A

Elysian Fuels 6 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR Total
£ £
Receipts
Cash at Bank 50.60
50.60
Payments
O.R. Remuneration 1,170.00
ISA Account Fees 88.00
- 1,258.00
Balance - 14 April 2017 o (1,207.40)
Made up as follows
ISA (1,207.40)

{1,207.40)




Elysian Fuels 14 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account

from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Statement
of affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Cash at Bank
Payments
QO.R. Remuneration
ISA Acconat Fees

Appendix A

Tatal

59.86

~ 59.86

1,170.00
33.00

1,258.00

Balanee - 14 April 2017

(1,198.14)

Made up as follows

ISA

(1,198.14)

(1,198.14)




Elysian Fuels 32 LLP - in liquidation
Receipts and payments account
from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Appendix A

Total

0.00

Statement
of affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O.R. Retmuneration
ISA Account Fees

1,170.00
88.00

1,258.00

Balance - 14 April 2017

(1,258.00)

Made up as follows

ISA

{1,258.00)

{1,258.00)




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liquidators in the period from 15 April 2016 to 14 April 2017

Charged/incurred | Of which paid to
in period 14/04 /2017
15/04 /2016 to
14/04 /2017
£ £
Joint liguidators’ fees: -
Time costs 396,170.50
Joint liquidators’ Expenses:
Travel 525.70 -
Joint liquidators’ bonds 660.00 R
Statutory Advertising 121824 -
Land Registry fees 277.00 -
Company & registry seatches 185.45 -
2,866.39
Lepal costs - Memery Crystal LI.P 100,999.50 -
Lepal costs - Counsel 15,945.00

INB. As detailed in Section 4.6 of this Repott, the costs of Counsel, general
searches, transcription and land registry costs were settled by funds advanced
by Grant Thornton UK LLP and are yet to be paid by the Liquidation Estate.
These payments are disclosed in the Receipts and payments of Elysian Fuels
11LLP.



40 SisAreue Disuelo] 'sjuawealle pue uoneuawnoop (ebel jo sisAfeus uonepmblT o) joud play ussq anel Lew 1BY) SIOSSE PUB SII2He ST U ol UoieBnsany| [sspnjow

*spuny ueisuad ¢} Buel=l suopoe PUB UOREISPISUDD ‘Uolised
xe) 5d77 9us jo sishlEue laaape xey Bujuerqe 'oYAH Yuam Buistey 'sauenh xey o3 UONE|E) Ul ISqUUSLL pue Sy yim Buisiel ‘ecuapuodsailon Xe) yim Buiesp :sspnjou UoEXE |

"SI0UPSIS PAUNIISUN UJIM SIUSPUCCSSLI0D (Sapn|ou| SI0PaID
"S198SE 0] UOYE[al U] s10y010s yim Gujjgap 'Ausdoud jo uojes|[es) [Ssapniou) SJassy JO UCRRSIRaY

"$2{JI3US PRIOFULIDD LM SUCHDESLES] PUE SJUNODOE YUBq Jo SISAIEUR 'pue| 1o diysisume
8y BuipieBel yo2leasel SI0ISSAUL Lijim SUSHED|LNLULIOT JOULNE 'SI0UI0S JIAY] PUB SIELE SdT 9U 40 JUSWABBLEBLL SU) Ul DAA[CAUl SBRIJUS YiiM BUISIE) 'sjunosoe yueq

suonebisasu]

‘uciejuawnoop 12ba) o Buipusne pue ‘SUOHENUNLLLIOD JOy0 pUe saousisuoa auoyds]a) Juawabelua Buiuue|q
0} Uone|as Ul s1ouoles Yum Buisie)| ‘acuapuodsalics [eIoUSB 1SpI0JaI 838I$9 PUE YSED Jo BDuUBUSIUEL: {swnia) Aoness B1a) susieBigo Aoiniels 'Buiuued ases :sapnisu) ¥ UONBASIUILPY
9g"00t 0§°0Z1'98€  08°9121 SLBHE'OL 06'CEY SLI96°9€1L  DL'GRY 0082 'SEL  SO°ZET 00°50€'PS 5LTL01 2111
GE'88Z GLEZBB'CE S ipL sz'ese's §T'L8 CO'ves'ok 00'ok 0538862 516k 00'BSL 1o uchexe]
$0'802 00'ZR9'ET S0ELL 05'08%'€L olLe 0O'¥BL'L 08'22 08'e28 sz't 00°¥6L'} 0£Z S1255Y Ja UOESI ROy
09'882 s.°v04'8¥L Se'log SZ'8¥8'0Z 56°92 1L CO98s'LL S¥'8YT DS6LE'LS SB' P21 suonebisaau)
YEL5T SIpPREL 0m'es ril o4 rA A 00'gee'L 0Z'9Z 05'tbR6'Z s€'9 s10Hpaly
A T4 GZ 9B6'FOL G108 05 L06'€Z Gl avl §/'L18'3€E gz'avl 00'5Ly'08 SE0LL 0028415 08°/6 Bujuue)d pUe UCHRIISILILDY
m_aw_w ‘Bay 3 SIH 3 SIH 3 SH 3 S2H 3 siH

3ot A0JRIISIULUDY 2ANNISNT JzBRuE launeq

LLOZIPOML T 01 9L0Z/P0/5L ¢ polad uonoesuel ]

SISATVNY LSOO INIL 6 dIS -

4771 2€ §19nd ueIsA|g ‘g7 ¥1 sisnd ueis|g
d7T7 9 stend ueisAjy o1 417 ¢ Sj8nd ueish|3
dT7 2 s{and ueish|g 0} 411 L S19nd ueisA|y

uonewLioyul 6 dis )



D An extract from the Insoivency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 relating to creditors' rights to request additional informatien
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1 'The following may make a written request to the office-holder for furthet information
about remunetation (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set outin a
progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b}, (c) or {d) or a final report ot account under rule
18.14 -

a asecured creditor;

b anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question);

¢ members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the membets having the dght to vote at general meetings of
the company;
any unsecuted creditor with the pertnission of the court; ot

e anymember of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
petinission of the coutt.

2 A request, or application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must
be made or filed with the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the repott or
account by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than
one member or creditor. ’

3 The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or petsons who requested the information by
a  providing all of the information tequested;

b  providing some of the information requested;
¢ declining to provide the information requested.

4 'The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information tequested or
decline to provide the information if-

a  The time or cost of pteparation of the information would be excessive; or

b disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

¢ disclosute of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to viclence
against any person; or

d the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

5 An office-holder who does not provide alt the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing,

6 A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the satne as the creditor ot members who requested the infortnation, may apply to
the court within 21 days of -

a  the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
b the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the request.
7 'The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



E An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator’s remuneration or

expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

8 This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding up ot a bankruptcy made
by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
2 the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
b the basis fixed for the office-holders remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
¢ the expenses incurted by the office-holder are in all the citcumstances excessive.
9  The following may make such an application for one ot more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-
a asecured creditor
b an unsecuted cteditor with eithet-
i the cohcurtence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or
i the permission of the court, or
¢ ina members’ voluntary winding up-
i membets of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
membets having the tght to vote at general meetings of the company, or
i amember of the company with the petmission of the coutt.

10 The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
teceipt by the applicant of the progress repott undet rule 18,3 or final report of account
undet tule 18.14 which fitst repotts the charging of remuneration ot the incurting of the
expenses in question {“the relevant report”).



F Statutory information

LLP name Court Reference Number Registered number
Elysian Fuels 1 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 275 of 2016 | OC351408
Elysian Fuels 2 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 277 of 2016 | OC351409
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 278 of 2016 | OC360423
Elysian Fuels 5 L.LP In the High Court of Justice No. 279 of 2016 | OC360425
Elysian Fuels 6 LLP In the High Court of Justice No. 280 of 2016 | OC367209
Elysian Fuels 14 LLP In the High Coutt of Justice No. 287 of 2016 | OC373678
Elysian Fuels 32 LLP In the High Coutt of Justice No. 303 of 2016 | OC387034




G Amount owed to HMIRC by the LLPs

LLP name £)
Elysian Fuels 1 LLP? 211,684.27
Elysian Fuels 2 LLP 174,462.26
Elysian Fuels 4 LLP 147.,939.96
Elysian Fuels 5 LD 272,727.26
Elysian Fuels 6 .LP 100,729.19
Elysian Fuels 14 ILLP 69,796.84
Elysian Fuels 32 LLP 363,719.94




